

NDPS-71/22

17.2.2026

Accd Bijoy Mondal @ Mortin is produced from J.C .

Ld. P.P in-charge and ld. Defence counsel are present.

Today is fixed for evidence but no witness is present.

Ld. P.P in-charge by placing a message of I.C, Nodakhali P.S submits that the witness, ASI Malay Pramanik could not attend this court today as he is engaged in law and order duty.

Ld. Defence counsel appointed through LADCS submits that in this case the accd is in J.C for considerable long period but despite this fact on days together no witness appeared before this Court and in this facts & circumstances he prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the message wherefrom it is found that the witness ASI Malay Pramanik could not appear before this court as he is badly engaged in law and order duty under Nodakhali P.S area.

The ground as assigned in the message, seeking adjournment for trial of this case appears to this court is absolutely vague and without any cogent reason. Moreover, it is the duty of every police officer to come before this court for the purpose of adducing evidence as and when summoned save and except in exceptional circumstances. Engagement in law and order duty does not fall within the category of exceptional circumstances.

In view of above, only for the sake of expeditious custody trial of this case, this court is inclined to issueailable witness warrant of Rs.2,000/- upon ASI Malay Pramanik.

Accordingly fix 7.3.2026 for evidence of all the witnesses I/d necessary order will be passed.

Alamats be produced before this court.

Prosecution to produce the witness positively on the next date fixed.

Accd person be present on the next date fixed .

D/corr by me,

4<sup>th</sup> ASJ, Alipore.  
**(J.O.Code-WB00705).**